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Data Source: USDA-NASS Monthly Crop Production reports   
 
Final 2019 Upland Cotton production for Texas was estimated at 6.32 million 480-pound bales, down 8 percent 
from 2018. The average yield was estimated at 578 pounds per acre, down 205 pounds from last year. Acres 
harvested were estimated at 5.25 million, up 1,050,000 acres from the previous year.  
 
Final 2019 Upland Cotton production for the United States was estimated at 19.2 million 480-pound bales, up 
9 percent from the previous year. The U.S. average yield for Upland Cotton was estimated at 810 pounds per 
acre, down 55.0 pounds from 2018.  Harvested area, at 11.4 million acres, is up 16.9 percent from the 2018 
harvested acreage of 9.74 million. 
 
 

Upland Cotton Acreage, Yield, and Production - Selected States and United States: 2018 and 2019 

State 
Planted Harvested Yield Production 1 

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 

 1,000 acres 1,000 acres 1,000 acres 1,000 acres 
pounds per 

acre 
pounds per 

acre 
1,000 bales 2 1,000 bales 2 

Kansas 
Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

165 
780 

7,750 
13,850 

175 
640 

7,050 
13,507 

151 
510 

4,200 
9,742 

151 
460 

5,250 
11,389 

1,084 
642 
783 
865 

890 
688 
578 
810 

341 
682 

6,850 
17,566 

280 
659 

6,320 
19,227 

 1 Production ginned and to be ginned. 
 2 Bales are 480 pounds.  
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Data Source: USDA-NASS Annual Cotton County Estimates from Quick Stats  

 

Upland Cotton District Estimates - Texas 2018-2019 

District 
Planted Harvested for Lint Yield per Acre Production 

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 

 acres acres acres acres pounds pounds bales 1 bales 1 

Northern High Plains 
Southern High Plains 
Northern Low Plains 
Southern Low Plains 
Cross Timbers 
Blacklands 
North East 
South East 
Trans-Pecos 
Edwards Plateau 
South Central 
Coastal Bend 
Upper Coast 
South 
Lower Valley 
 
Other Districts 
 
Texas 

1,521,000 
3,276,000 

545,000 
762,500 

(D) 
235,600 
22,700 
39,300 

(D) 
270,300 
90,600 

333,200 
327,800 
47,100 

217,300 
 

61,600 
 

7,750,000 

1,256,000 
3,081,000 

504,000 
665,000 

28,600 
162,000 

14,300 
34,300 
23,200 

246,000 
85,200 

353,500 
333,500 

49,900 
213,500 

 
- 
 

7,050,000 

912,500 
1,473,000 

331,000 
212,800 

(D) 
179,400 
11,600 
35,800 

(D) 
156,400 
76,700 

325,200 
280,900 
40,800 

119,700 
 

44,200 
 

4,200,000 

620,000 
2,237,000 

394,500 
522,000 
17,800 

155,500 
8,900 

33,700 
21,700 

241,500 
82,400 

348,000 
320,000 
46,500 

200,500 
 

- 
 

5,250,000 

997 
670 
624 
526 
(D) 
658 
741 

1,047 
(D) 
667 

1,001 
819 
935 

1,004 
971 

 
932 

 
783 

703 
458 
501 
325 
388 
586 
771 
920 

1,088 
553 

1,025 
1,002 

833 
1,060 

812 
 

- 
 

578 

1,895,300 
2,056,800 

430,100 
233,000 

(D) 
246,000 
17,900 
78,100 

(D) 
217,200 
160,000 
555,000 
547,400 
85,300 

242,100 
 

85,800 
 

6,850,000 

908,300 
2,136,700 

411,800 
353,300 
14,400 

189,900 
14,300 
64,600 
49,200 

278,200 
176,000 
726,400 
555,200 
102,700 
339,000 

 
- 
 

6,320,000 

 (D) Combined under Other Districts.  Not published to prevent disclosure. 
- Represents zero. 
1Bales are 480 pounds.   

 

 
Data Source: USDA-NASS Monthly Agricultural Prices reports 

 
The preliminary Market Year Average (MYA) price for 
2019 Upland Cotton is currently set at 59.7 cents per 
pound. The preliminary MYA price is based on 
marketings and monthly prices received from August 
1, 2019 to December 31, 2019.  
 
The final MYA price for 2019 Upland Cotton will be 
based on marketings and monthly prices beginning 
August 1, 2019 through July 31, 2020, and will be 
published in the October 2020 issue of the USDA-
NASS Agricultural Prices report. 

  

$0.00

$0.25

$0.50

$0.75

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

 2014  2015  2016  2017  2018  2019

P
rice

d
o

lla
rs p

er p
o

u
n

dP
ro

d
u

ct
io

n
m

ill
io

n
 b

a
le

s

Upland Cotton,
Production and Market Year Average Price -

Texas: 2014-2019

Production MYA Price Preliminary MYA Price

Texas District Estimates 

 

Marketings and Prices 

 



  

Annual Cotton Review (May 2020) 

USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service, Southern Plains Region 

 
Data Source: USDA-NASS Monthly Crop Production reports  
 

Cottonseed Production and Farm Disposition:  Selected States and United States, 2018-2019 

State 
Production 

Farm Disposition 
Seed for Planting 2 

Sales to Oil Mills Other 1 

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 

 1,000 tons 1,000 tons 1,000 tons 1,000 tons 1,000 tons 1,000 tons 1,000 tons 1,000 tons 

Kansas 
Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

106.0 
197.0 

2,088.0 
5,631.0 

85.0 
191.0 

1,902.0 
5,945.0 

- 
124.0 
995.0 

2,435.0 

- 
132.0 
910.0 

2,575.0 

106.0 
73.0 

1,093.0 
3,196.0 

85.0 
59.0 

992.0 
3,370.0 

0.9 
4.0 

41.6 
79.5 

1.1 
3.7 

39.3 
76.5 

 - Represents zero. 
 1 Includes planting seed, feed, export, inter-farm sales, shrinkage, losses, and other uses. 
 2 Included in "other" farm disposition. Seed for planting is produced in crop year shown, but used in the following year 
   

 

 
Data Source: USDA-NASS Annual Cotton Ginnings Summary  
 

 
 
 

All Cotton2, Running Bales Ginned - Selected States and United States: Crop Years 2018-2019 

State 
Running Bales Ginned 1 Running Bales Produced Equivalent 480-Pound Bales Ginned 

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 

Kansas 
Oklahoma 
Texas 
United States 

329,500 
608,900 

6,868,800 
17,909,150 

237,800 
545,700 

6,377,800 
19,409,450 

334,200 
670,850 

6,723,650 
17,909,150 

274,300 
642,950 

6,201,350 
19,409,450 

333,150 
613,150 

7,016,250 
18,324,350 

240,250 
554,600 

6,512,500 
19,878,350 

1 Excluding linters. 
2 Includes Pima 
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Welcome to the 2020 issue of the Annual Cotton Review. Thanks to all participants in the cotton industry for their 
continued support and cooperation especially the respondents who provide data for the bimonthly Cotton 
Ginnings survey, quarterly Agricultural surveys, and monthly Ag Yield surveys. Without their commitment and 
participation, this report would not be possible. 

This publication is a compilation of related reports issued by USDA’s National Agricultural Statistics Service 
(NASS) in an effort to provide a complete source of statistics relevant to the cotton industry. Though many of the 
statistics in this summary can be accessed through our website on a regular basis at 
www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/, this review is issued each year following the release of the USDA-NASS Crop 
Production report released each May. 

I hope you find this information useful! 

Wilbert Hundl, Jr. 
Director, Southern Plains Region 
USDA-NASS 
Serving Oklahoma and Texas 

Please feel free to contact our office with any comments or questions you may have at (800) 626-3142, or by 
email at nassrfospr@usda.gov 

https://www.nass.usda.gov/Publications/

